

November 19, 2020

Public Utility Commission of Oregon Attn: Filing Center 201 High Street, S.E. P.O. Box 1088 Salem, OR 97308-1088

RE: Supplemental Filing of Advice No. 20-38, Annual Update Tariff

Portland General Electric Company (PGE) submits this filing pursuant to Oregon Revised Statutes (ORS) 757.205 and 757.210, and Oregon Administrative Rules (OARs) 860-022-0025 and 860-022-0030, for filing proposed tariff sheets associated with Tariff P.U.C. No. 18. PGE initially filed Advice No. 20-38 on November 16, 2020 with a requested effective date of January 1, 2021 which remains as previously filed. PGE is submitting this Supplemental Filing to include the system usage charge change in Schedule 689, New Large Load Cost-of Service Opt-Out that was inadvertently not included in the initial filing.

Enclosed is the following additional sheet:

Third Revision of Sheet No. 689-2

To satisfy the requirements of Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR) 860-022-0025(2) and 860-22-0030(1), PGE provides the following responses:

The expected revenue impacts remain as indicated in PGE's initial filing.

The initially filed work papers have not changed.

Please direct questions to Teresa Tang at <u>teresa.tang@pgn.com</u> Please direct all formal correspondence and requests to the following email address <u>pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com</u>

Sincerely,

\s\ Robert Macfarlane

Robert Macfarlane Manager, Pricing & Tariffs

SCHEDULE 689 (Continued)

APPLICABLE (Continued)

Load served under Schedule 689 will not be counted under the Long Term Direct Access cap that applies to Schedules 485, 489, 490, 491, 492 and 495. The expected load of the Customer, defined as the "Contracted Load" in the opt out agreement between the Customer and the Company, will be the amount of load that is initially counted toward the New Load Direct Access cap for the first 60 months, unless a Customer is earlier de-enrolled under the terms of this Schedule 689 or the terms of the opt-out agreement.

The Contracted Load for each Customer will be counted toward the cap limit for up to the first 60 months of service. Following 60 months of service on Schedule 689, the Customer's actual load factor (LF) will be applied to the contracted demand (MW) to calculate a Customer's MWa to be captured and counted toward the New Large Load Program cap thereafter, and the total amount of load under the cap will be adjusted at such time of inquiry, in accordance with actual loads.

MONTHLY RATE

The Monthly Rate will be the sum of the following charges at the applicable Delivery Voltage per Service Point (SP)*:

| | Delivery Voltage | | | |
|--|--------------------------------|------------------------------|-------------------------------|----|
| Basic Charge | <u>Secondary</u> \$3,340.00 | <u>Primary</u> \$1,890.00 | Subtransmission \$3,970.00 | |
| <u>Distribution Charges</u> ** The sum of the following: per kW of Facility Capacity | | | | |
| First 4,000 kW Over 4,000 kW | \$1.53 \$1.22 | \$1.49 \$1.18 | \$1.49 \$1.18 | |
| per kW of monthly On-Peak Demand | \$2.61 | \$2.53 | \$1.27 | |
| <u>System Usage Charge</u> per kWh | (0.017) ¢ | (0.000) ¢ | (0.000) ¢ | (1 |
| Administrative Fee | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | \$0.00 | |

^{*} See Schedule 100 for applicable adjustments.

^{**} The Customer's load, as reflected in the opt-out agreement executed between the Customer and PGE, may be higher than that reflected in a minimum load agreement for purposes of calculating the minimum monthly Facility Capacity and monthly Demand for the SP, for any Customer with dedicated substation capacity and/or redundant distribution facilities.